Ron Hynes Nichole Fimple
Assistgnt Vice President ASSOCIATION OF AVP quiness Services / Executive
Technical Services AMERICAN RAILROADS Director Rulesfgndlstandards

nfimple@aar.org

rhynes@aar.org

Date: July 5, 2023

Subject: AAR Specification M-948, Truck Side Bearing. Approved Products

The following products have been approved by the AAR Equipment Engineering Committee
under AAR Specification M-948:

Standard — Side bearings approved prior to M-948-06 development
Standard 2006 — Side Bearings approved to M-948-06 (or later) “standard” criteria
Premium 2006 — Side Bearings approved to M-948-06 (or later) “premium?” criteria

Long / Extended Travel Constant Contact Side Bearings

RetroXT [SP*, LP*, LPC*, 4500%, 5400B, 5400C*]
SSB [4000, 5000, 6000]

CSB [3000, 4000, 5000, 6000]

CCB [4000, 4500, 5000, 6000, 8000%]

Spring Control CCSB [3800, 4500, 5600] LT
PreLoad Plus CCSB* [4000, 4500, 5600]
TCC-III [30, 45, 60, 80] LT

TCC-IV [30%, 45, 60, 80*] LT

TCC-45[LTLP, LTLP-B, LTR, LTRB*, LTLP-C*]
TCC-60* LTR

6343*

SBX-[30, 45, 60, 807"

A.Stucki Company

American Steel Foundries

Miner Enterprises

Standard Car Truck

Standard Travel Constant Contact Side Bearings

656CRH (metal capped)

675RL (metal capped)

685RM (metal capped)

A.Stucki Company ISB [3*, 8, 9DR*, 9DRL*, 10, 12] (roller assist)
656CR (non-metal capped)

690RL (non-metal capped)

688BR (non-metal capped)

TCC-III [30, 45, 60, 80] ST

TCC-III [30, 45, 60, 80*] RA (roller assist)
Miner Enterprises TCC-4500

TCC-8000

TCC-8000 [RS]
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Non-Constant Contact Side Bearings

A.Stucki Company

656C
656-SLB
688B
323*

OEM and Non-OEM Replacement Parts

Standard Car Truck

Resilient Elements

Non-OEM Part Number

OEM Part Number

SCT-9
SCT-11
SCT-17
SCT-24
SCT-27
SCT-34
SCT-56*
SCT-57*

S>> > >

. Stucki RB-9

. Stucki RB-11
. Stucki RB-17
. Stucki RB-24
. Stucki RB-27
. Stucki RB-34
. Stucki RB-46
. Stucki RB-52
. Stucki RB-56
. Stucki RB-57

Miner T-300
Miner T-305
Miner T-306
Miner T-307

Notes: [ ] Denotes optional preloads or configurations
* Denotes conditionally approved units
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