

Date: July 5, 2023

Subject: AAR Specification M-948, Truck Side Bearing. Approved Products

The following products have been approved by the AAR Equipment Engineering Committee under AAR Specification M-948:

Standard – Side bearings approved prior to M-948-06 development Standard 2006 – Side Bearings approved to M-948-06 (or later) "standard" criteria Premium 2006 – Side Bearings approved to M-948-06 (or later) "premium" criteria

Long / Extended Travel Constant Contact Side Bearings			
A.Stucki Company	RetroXT [SP*, LP*, LPC*, 4500*, 5400B, 5400C*] SSB [4000, 5000, 6000] CSB [3000, 4000, 5000, 6000] CCB [4000, 4500, 5000, 6000, 8000*]		
American Steel Foundries	Spring Control CCSB [3800, 4500, 5600] LT PreLoad Plus CCSB* [4000, 4500, 5600]		
Miner Enterprises	TCC-III [30, 45, 60, 80] LT TCC-IV [30*, 45, 60, 80*] LT TCC-45 [LTLP, LTLP-B, LTR, LTRB*, LTLP-C*] TCC-60* LTR		
Standard Car Truck	6343* SBX-[30, 45, 60, 80]*		

Standard Travel Constant Contact Side Bearings			
A.Stucki Company	656CRH (metal capped) 675RL (metal capped) 685RM (metal capped) ISB [3*, 8, 9DR*, 9DRL*, 10, 12] (roller assist) 656CR (non-metal capped) 690RL (non-metal capped) 688BR (non-metal capped)		
Miner Enterprises	TCC-III [30, 45, 60, 80] ST TCC-III [30, 45, 60, 80*] RA (roller assist) TCC-4500 TCC-8000 TCC-8000 [RS]		



Non-Constant Contact Side Bearings		
A.Stucki Company	656C 656-SLB 688B 323*	

OEM and Non-OEM Replacement Parts				
	Resilient Elements			
Standard Car Truck	Non-OEM Part Number	OEM Part Number		
	SCT-9	A. Stucki RB-9		
	SCT-11	A. Stucki RB-11		
	SCT-17	A. Stucki RB-17		
	SCT-24	A. Stucki RB-24		
	SCT-27	A. Stucki RB-27		
	SCT-34	A. Stucki RB-34		
	SCT-56*	A. Stucki RB-46		
	SCT-57*	A. Stucki RB-52		
		A. Stucki RB-56		
		A. Stucki RB-57		
		Miner T-300		
		Miner T-305		
		Miner T-306		
		Miner T-307		

Notes: [] Denotes optional preloads or configurations
* Denotes conditionally approved units